subject to a degree of variation and revision when developed in detail. In addition, where building blocks
are not available, Western Power has produced costs for unique scope items based on commercially
benchmarked information.

The costs considered in the development strategy comparisons have generally been prepared with a
tolerance of ±50% however, the investments recommended to progress forward with under this Options
Paper, have been further refined to a tolerance of ±30% through Western Power’s estimation process.

Cost sensitivity analysis on the NPC was also undertaken using Western Power’s Investment Evaluation
Model (IEM) with a variance of ±20% to the overall expenditure across the evaluation period. This is
illustrated in Table 7.2.

Cost sensitivity analysis on each of the development strategy investment pathways indicated that
Development Strategy 2 is robust to cost variations, and therefore remains the most financially prudent
(and recommended) development strategy option when assessed under these scenarios.

Table 7.2: NPC Sensitivity Analysis on total capital expenditure ($M)

# Development Strategy Base Case Ranking High State
(+20%) Ranking

Low State

(-20%)
Ranking

1 Accelerated 132kV conversion 156.1 3 174.6 3 137.5 4

2 Staged 132kV conversion -
Busselton terminal transformer 143.6 1 162.2 1 125.0 1

3 Staged 132kV conversion -
Picton terminal transformer 148.9 2 168.3 2 129.4 2

4 Retain 66kV network – Procure
NCS  174.1 5 200.2 5 148.0 5

5 Retain 66kV network – Install
additional reactive support 161.5 4 186.2 4 136.9 3

EDM 49401234
Page 36

7.3 Demand Growth

Although the Picton South network development is primarily being shaped by asset condition drivers,
network reinforcement is required to address the existing voltage capacity limitations that arise during
peak demand conditions, following the loss of the single 132kV supply into Busselton.

Western Power’s peak demand forecasts depict a slight trend of growth within the Picton South region.
Customer demand in this load area is a mix of residential, commercial, industrial and agricultural electricity
consumers. Due to the existing network topology, the voltage capacity shortfall is most sensitive to the